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ACC403 - Principles of Accounting 

Module 3 - Background

Allocation of Fixed Costs 
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	In this module, we are going to examine the difficult problem of allocation.

Required Materials:
Read each of the following articles, which you can find in Proquest in the TUI CyberLibrary.  As you read these articles, ask yourself if you think that allocation of costs as advocated in these articles will result in better decisions by users of the financial statements.

Is Allocation justified in this recent Tax Court decision?

Lynch, M. (1998). Line Items,  Journal of Accountancy, 186(6):124

Here is a recent ruling for external financial statement reporting that requires allocation of joint costs.  Read the report (please do not get too wrapped up in the esoteric accounting language) and evaluate the arguments to allocate these costs.

Capin, G.B. (1998). How to report a joint activity, Journal of Accountancy, 186(2):37-44

Now, expand the concept to information for internal decision making.  Remember the basic tenet of responsibility accounting.  Hold a manager accountable for all costs, but only those costs, that the manager has authority to influence.  Does allocation of costs meet this tenet?  Generally it does not.  

Now, consider the concept of goal congruence.  The basic concept in goal congruence is that decisions in the organization should be made in a fashion that the manager is motivated to make decisions that are congruent (consistent with) the overall decisions of the organization.  The following article is an excellent discussion of goal congruence AND IS ESSENTIAL READING FOR THIS MODULE.

Kapoor, M.R. (1998). Dueling Division, A New Dual Transfer Pricing Method, CMA Management, 23-26

Consider this following model as an alternative to full allocation of costs.  
First, some new definitions:

Segment Specific Fixed Costs.  These are costs that do not change with changes in a segment's activity but will disappear if the segment is closed.  An example is the salary of the segment manager.  These costs are often called traceable costs.

Segment Margin.  This is the segment revenue less both the segment variable costs and the segment specific fixed costs.  This is the contribution the segment makes to the organization during the period.

Traceable Costs.  These costs are clearly traceable to a given segment within an organization.  The best way to determine if a cost is traceable is to ask the question "If the segment is eliminated, is that cost eliminated?"  If the answer is yes, then the cost is traceable to that segment.  If the answer is no, then the cost in not traceable to that segment.  Note that costs may be partially traceable.  That is, if the segment is eliminated, part of the cost will be eliminated.  In these cases, the cost should be split and the traceable and non-traceable portions identified.

Common Costs.  These are costs (nearly always fixed) that cannot be associated with any specific segment.  An example is the cost of general corporate image advertising.  Said another way, these costs are not traceable to any single segment.

Now consider the following example.  A company has three sales divisions.  (This example can have segments based on any criterion - products, sales territories, line function, etc.)  The revenues, variable costs, segment specific (traceable) fixed costs, and common costs are as follows.  Common costs are allocated on the basis of sales $.  (All amounts are in 000's of $)

  

ABC Company
Segment Contribution Margin Income Statement 
With Allocation of Common Costs
Item
Total
E. Division
N. Division
W. Division
Revenue
1,000
500
200
300
Variable Costs
600
400
75
125
Contrib. Margin
400
100
125
175
Seg. Specific FC
225
75
50
100
Segment Margin
175
25
75
75
Common Costs
100
50
20
30
Net Income
75
(25)
55
45
Now, give a cursory evaluation of the three managers based on Net Income.

· East Manager is totally unsatisfactory with a net loss.  One could conclude that his division should not continue. 

· North Manager is the superior manager with the highest net income. 

· West Manager is second superior manager with the second highest net income. 

Let us reproduce this analysis with no allocation of the common costs.

  

ABC Company
Segment Contribution Margin Income Statement 
With No Allocation of Fixed Costs
Item
Total
East Division
North Division
West Division
Revenue
1,000
500
200
300
Variable Costs
600
400
75
125
Contrib. Margin
400
100
125
175
Seg. Specific FC
225
75
50
100
Segment Margin
175
25
75
75
Common Costs
100
 
 
 
Net Income
75
 
 
 
Now, we can give a cursory review of the segment managers based on Segment Margin.

· East manager is not stellar but did make a contribution to the company.  If that division were eliminated, the company would lose $25,000 of segment margin and income would decrease by that same amount. 

· North and West managers have performed equally on the bottom line (Segment Margin) even though West required a higher activity level. 

The important point is that managers SHOULD be evaluated on the results they can control.  Since segment managers generally cannot control or influence common costs, they should not be held responsible for those costs.  It is perfectly proper to end the segment analysis with segment margin and assign all common costs to the total organization. 

For performance evaluations, segmented income statements are very useful.  However, there are still many companies that continue to report internally with full allocation.


